Previously stated 430,870 541,785 441,280 542,419
Adjustment - Transferred to the Liability to members (430,870) (541,785) (441,280) (542,419)

- - - -

Trade and other payables
Previously stated 40,722 35,886 40,670 35,838
Adjustment (37,855) (33,643) (37,855) (33,643)

2,867 2,243 2,815 2,195

Insurance contract liability
Previously stated - - - -
Adjustment 210,770 176,481 210,770 176,481

210,770 176,481 210,770 176,481

Liability to members
Previously stated - - - -
Adjustment 390,705 505,464 390,484 506,098

390,705 505,464 390,484 506,098

Outstanding claims provision
Previously stated 129,200 114,800 129,200 114,800
Adjustment (129,200) (114,800) (129,200) (114,800)

- - - -

* See Note 3

36

Namibia Medical Care
(Registration number "005")
Consolidated And Separate Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2023

Notes to the Consolidated And Separate Annual Financial Statements

3. First time adoption of IFRS17 (continued)

Surplus or deficit

Statement of surplus / deficit and
Other comprehensive income

Group
2022

Previously
stated
N$'000

Adjustment
N$'000

Group
2022

Restated
N$'000

Fund
2022

Previously
stated
N$'000

Adjustment
N$'000

Fund
2022

Restated
N$'000

Net contribution income 1,663,972 (1,663,972) - 1,663,972 (1,663,972) -
Insurance service revenue - 1,660,449 1,660,449 - 1,660,449 1,660,449
Claims incurred (1,639,590) 1,639,590 - (1,639,590) 1,639,590 -
Risk transfer arrangement fees (1,777) 1,777 - (1,777) 1,777 -
Insurance service expenses - (1,676,460) (1,676,460) - (1,675,605) (1,675,605)
Managed care management
services

(8,907) 8,907 - (8,907) 8,907 -

Other operating expenses (138,982) 128,246 (10,736) (138,750) 128,246 (10,504)
Movement in credit loss allowances (3,954) 3,954 - (3,954) 3,954 -
Expenses on other insured benefits - (1,777) (1,777) - (1,777) (1,777)
Other operating income 1,014 (430) 584 1,014 (430) 584

Surplus / (Deficit) before taxation (128,224) 100,284 (27,940) (127,992) 101,139 (26,853)

4. Fair value information

Valuation techniques and assumptions are applied for the purpose of measuring fair value measurements recognised in the
statement of financial position (fair value hierarchy).

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between
market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to
sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either:
- In the principal market for the asset or liability; or
- In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability.

[…]

Fixed rate instruments:
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 10 %5.72 %2.85 %2.85 57,155 33,426 43,299

* See Note 3

67

Namibia Medical Care
(Registration number "005")
Consolidated And Separate Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2023

Notes to the Consolidated And Separate Annual Financial Statements
Group Fund

2023 2022 2021 2023 2022 2021
Restated * Restated * Restated * Restated *

N$ '000 N$ '000 N$ '000 N$ '000 N$ '000 N$ '000

31. Financial instruments and risk management (continued)

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The following sensitivity analysis has been prepared using a sensitivity rate of 1%, which is used when reporting on interest
rate risk internally to key management personnel and represents management's assessment of the reasonably possible
change in interest rates. All other variables remain constant. The sensitivity analysis includes only financial instruments
exposed to interest rate risk which were recognised at the reporting date. No changes were made to the methods and
assumptions used in the preparation of the sensitivity analysis compared to the previous reporting period but the calculation
has been amended for both the current and prior year.

Group & Fund 2023 2023 2022 2022 2021 2021

Increase or decrease in of 100 basis
points in the rate

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Impact on surplus or deficit: (N$'000)
Cash and cash equivalents 572 (572) 334 (334) 450 (450)
Financial assets measured at fair value:
cash

1,703 (1,703) 1,170 (1,170) 1,317 (1,317)

Financial assets measured at fair value:
bonds

1,862 (1,862) 1,722 (1,722) 1,741 (1,741)

4,137 (4,137) 3,226 (3,226) 3,508 (3,508)

The sensitivity analysis for the Fund is the same as the Group numbers presented above except for the cash and cash
equivalents category. An increase/decrease of 100 basis points would have an impact on cash and cash equivalents for the
fund of N$572,000  (2022: N$334,000).

Price risk

The group is exposed to equity securities price risk because of financial assets held by the group and classified as financial
assets at fair value through surplus or deficit. The group's exposure to commodity risk is not considered significant. To manage
its price risk arising from investments in equity securities, the group diversifies its portfolio.

Diversification of the portfolio is done by the asset managers in accordance with the mandate set by the group. The majority of
the group's equity investments is publicly traded on the JSE (Johannesburg Stock Exchange) and NSX (Namibian Stock